Contract Extension-

THIS AMENDED CONTRACT made in duplicate as of _____ June, 2021.

BETWEEN:

HOTSPOT PARKING INC. a body corporate pursuant to the *Business Corporations Act*, SNB 1981, c. B-9.1, having its registered office at 390 King Street, Fredericton, New Brunswick, hereinafter called the "**HotSpot**";

-AND-

THE CITY OF FREDERICTON, a local government incorporated by virtue of the *Local Governance Act*, SNB 2017, c. 18 having its head office at 397 Queen Street, Fredericton, New Brunswick, hereinafter called the "**City**"

(hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Parties" and individually as a "Party")

WHEREAS the Parties entered into a Contract regarding cell phone app to pay electronically for approved parking spaces City-owned parking lots, garages and on-street parking meters on August 13, 2018 ("Contract");

AND WHEREAS the Parties agreed to an amendment to the said Contract on December 14, 2018 ("Amendment to Contract");

AND WHEREAS the Parties wish to extend the Term of the Contract pursuant to Articles 2.2 and 8.5 of the said Contract;

NOW THEREFORE WITNESSETH THAT in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the Parties hereto agree, one with the other, as follows:

- 1. The mutual terms and conditions, covenants and agreements contained in the Contract and Amendment to Contract, attached hereto and marked as Schedule "A" continue to bind the Parties.
- 2. The Contract is hereby extended for further term of one (1) year, commencing on August 13, 2021 and expiring August 12, 2022 (the "Extended Term").

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have by their authorized representatives executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered

PROVINCE OF NEW BRUNSWICK

COUNTY OF YORK

AFFIDAVIT OF CORPORATE EXECUTION

I, Jennifer Lawson Murray, of the City of Fredericton, in the County of York and Province of New Brunswick, **MAKE OATH AND SAY AS FOLLOWS**:

1. I am the City Clerk of the City of Fredericton, one of the parties named in the foregoing instrument and as such I have personal knowledge of the matters herein deposed to.

2. The seal affixed to the foregoing instrument purporting to be the seal of the City of Fredericton is the Corporate Seal of the City of Fredericton and was so affixed by order of the City Council.

3. The signature "Kate Rogers" subscribed to the foregoing instrument is the signature of Kate Rogers, the Mayor of the City of Fredericton, and the signature "Jennifer Lawson Murray" subscribed thereto is my signature.

4. The Mayor and City Clerk are the officers of the City of Fredericton duly authorized to execute the foregoing instrument.

SWORN TO BEFORE ME at the City of Fredericton, in the County of York and Province of New Brunswick, this day of June, 2021.	,
A Commissioner of Oaths Being a Solicitor)) Jennifer Lawson Murray)

PROVINCE OF NEW BRUNSWICK

COUNTY OF YORK

AFFIDAVIT OF CORPORATE EXECUTION

I, **PHILLIP CURLEY**, of the City of Fredericton and Province of New Brunswick, **MAKE OATH AND SAY AS FOLLOWS**:

1. That I am the CEO of Hotspot Parking Inc. (the "Corporation"), a duly incorporated company under the laws of the Province of New Brunswick and as such have personal knowledge of the matters and things herein deposed to and have authority to make this affidavit on behalf of the Corporation.

2. That the CEO of the Corporation, Phillip Curley, is the authorized signing officer to execute the annexed instrument (the "instrument") in the name and on behalf of the Corporation.

3. That the signature of "Phillip Curley" subscribed to the foregoing instrument is signature of "Phillip Curley", this deponent, as the CEO of the Corporation.

4. That the Corporation has no corporate seal.

5. That the instrument was so executed by the Corporation on the _____ day of June, 2020, as and for its act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed and contained.

SWORN TO BEFORE ME at the)
City of Fredericton, in the County)
of York and Province of New	
Brunswick, this day of)
June, 2021.)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Phillip Curley